

**RECEIVED**

STATE OF WISCONSIN

**01-16-2019**

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS  
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

---

Case No. 2018AP649-CR

---

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Respondent,

v.

DANIEL A. GRIFFIN,

Defendant-Appellant.

---

APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF CONVICTION  
ENTERED IN FOND DU LAC COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT,  
THE HONORABLE DALE L. ENGLISH, PRESIDING

---

**PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT'S BRIEF**

---

JOSHUA L. KAUL  
Attorney General of Wisconsin

DONALD V. LATORRACA  
Assistant Attorney General  
State Bar #1011251

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Respondent

Wisconsin Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 7857  
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857  
(608) 267-2797  
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)  
latorracadv@doj.state.wi.us

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED .....	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
I.    Procedural history .....	2
A.    State’s motion to exclude <i>Denny</i> evidence .....	3
B.    State’s motion to admit other acts evidence .....	8
II.   Griffin’s Trial.....	10
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	19
ARGUMENT .....	20
I.    Because Griffin did not prove a direct connection between Smart and her twins’ injuries, the court properly excluded Griffin’s <i>Denny</i> defense, and the exclusion did not violate Griffin’s right to present a defense.....	20
A.    Legal principles.....	20
B.    The court properly denied Griffin’s <i>Denny</i> motion. ....	21
1.    The court did not erroneously determine that Griffin did not establish a direct connection between Smart and her twins’ injuries.....	21

2.	Based on CJ's, Smart's, and Griffin's statements and the medical evidence, the court reasonably determined that Griffin failed to demonstrate a direct connection between Smart's actions and the twins' serious injuries. The court therefore reasonably denied his <i>Denny</i> motion. Griffin's arguments fail.....	24
C.	The court's application of <i>Denny</i> did not violate Griffin's right to present a defense.....	27
II.	The court reasonably exercised its discretion under section 904.04 when it admitted two videos from Griffin's cellphone.....	28
A.	Legal principles.....	28
B.	The court properly admitted two short videos showing Griffin screaming at the sleeping twins. ....	29
1.	The videos were offered for an acceptable purpose.....	29
2.	The videos were probative.....	31
3.	The videos were not unduly prejudicial.....	32
III.	Any errors in excluding Griffin's <i>Denny</i> defense or admitting the videos were harmless. ....	33
A.	Legal principles.....	33
B.	Any errors would be harmless. ....	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006) .....	27
<i>In re Guardianship of Willa L.</i> , 2011 WI App 160, 338 Wis. 2d 114, 808 N.W.2d 155 .....	27
<i>Martindale v. Ripp</i> , 2001 WI 113, 246 Wis. 2d 67, 629 N.W.2d 698.....	33
<i>State v. Davidson</i> , 2000 WI 91, 236 Wis. 2d 537, 613 N.W.2d 606.....	29
<i>State v. Denny</i> , 120 Wis. 2d 614, 357 N.W.2d 12 (Ct. App. 1984).....	1, 4
<i>State v. Dorsey</i> , 2018 WI 10, 379 Wis. 2d 386, 906 N.W.2d 158.....	29
<i>State v. Dukes</i> , 2007 WI App 175, 303 Wis. 2d 208, 736 N.W.2d 515 .....	29
<i>State v. Grande</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 422, 485 N.W.2d 282 (Ct. App. 1992).....	38
<i>State v. Gray</i> , 225 Wis. 2d 39, 590 N.W.2d 918 (1999) .....	29, 30, 31
<i>State v. Hammer</i> , 2000 WI 92, 236 Wis. 2d 686, 613 N.W.2d 629.....	37
<i>State v. Hartman</i> , 145 Wis. 2d 1, 426 N.W.2d 320 (1988) .....	28
<i>State v. Holt</i> , 128 Wis. 2d 110, 382 N.W.2d 679 (Ct. App. 1985).....	31
<i>State v. Hunt</i> , 2003 WI 81, 263 Wis. 2d 1, 666 N.W.2d 771.....	28, 30, 32
<i>State v. Kleser</i> , 2010 WI 88, 328 Wis. 2d 42, 786 N.W.2d 144.....	33

	Page
<i>State v. Muckerheide</i> , 2007 WI 5, 298 Wis. 2d 553, 725 N.W.2d 930.....	19, 21
<i>State v. Payano</i> , 2009 WI 86, 320 Wis. 2d 348, 768 N.W.2d 832.....	30, 32
<i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992).....	27
<i>State v. Snider</i> , 2003 WI App 172, 266 Wis. 2d 830, 668 N.W.2d 784 .....	26
<i>State v. St. George</i> , 2002 WI 50, 252 Wis. 2d 499, 643 N.W.2d 777.....	21, 27
<i>State v. Sullivan</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 768, 576 N.W.2d 30 (1998) .....	28, 29, 32
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 2002 WI 58, 253 Wis. 2d 99, 644 N.W.2d 919.....	21
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 2015 WI 48, 362 Wis. 2d 193, 864 N.W.2d 52.....	4, <i>passim</i>

**Statutes**

Wis. Stat. § 904.01 .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 904.03 .....	28
Wis. Stat. § 904.04 .....	1
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2).....	8
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(a) .....	28, 29, 30
Wis. Stat. § 904.04(2)(b)1. ....	29, 31
Wis. Stat. § 908.08 .....	3, 26
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(2).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(3).....	7, 26
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(3)(c).....	36
Wis. Stat. § 908.08(3)(d) .....	26, 37
Wis. Stat. § 940.02(1).....	3, 30
Wis. Stat. § 948.03(2)(a) .....	3
